AT28HC64B
64K (8K x 8)
High Speed
CMOS
E2
PROM with
Page Write and
Software Data

at the memory location determined by the address pins is
asserted on the outputs. The outputs are put in the high-
impedance state when either CE or OE is high. This dual
line control gives designers flexibility in preventing bus
contention in their systems.
BYTE WRITE: A low pulse on the WE or CE input with CE
or WE low (respectively) and OE high initiates a write cy-
cle. The address is latched on the falling edge of CE or
WE, whichever occurs last. The data is latched by the first
rising edge of CE or WE. Once a byte write has been
started, it will automatically time itself to completion. Once
a programming operation has been initiated and for the
duration of tWC, a read operation will effectively be a poll-
ing operation.
PAGE WRITE: The  page wr i te  opera t ion  o f  the
AT28HC64B allows 1 to 64-bytes of data to be written into
the device during a single internal programming period. A
page write operation is initiated in the same manner as a
byte write; after the first byte is written, it can then be fol-
lowed by 1 to 63 additional bytes. Each successive byte

Toggle Bit Waveforms (1, 2, 3)
Notes: 1. Toggling either OE or CE or both OE and CE will
operate toggle bit.
2. Beginning and ending state of I/O6 will vary.
3. Any address location may be used, but the
address should not vary.
Data Polling Waveforms
AT28HC64B
 2-275
2-276 AT28HC64B
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation Range
Active Standby
55 40 0.1 AT28HC64B-55JC 32J Commercial
AT28HC64B-55PC 28P6 (0°C to 70°C)
AT28HC64B-55SC 28S
70 40 0.1 AT28HC64B-70JC 32J Commercial
AT28HC64B-70PC 28P6 (0°C to 70°C)
AT28HC64B-70SC 28S
AT28HC64B-70TC 28T
40 0.1 AT28HC64B-70JI 32J Industrial
AT28HC64B-70PI 28P6 (-40°C to 85°C)
AT28HC64B-70SI 28S
AT28HC64B-70TI 28T
90 40 0.1 AT28HC64B-90JC 32J Commercial
AT28HC64B-90PC 28P6 (0°C to 70°C)
AT28HC64B-90SC 28S
AT28HC64B-90TC 28T
40 0.1 AT28HC64B-90JI 32J Industrial
AT28HC64B-90PI 28P6 (-40°C to 85°C)
AT28HC64B-90SI 28S
AT28HC64B-90TI 28T
120 40 0.1 AT28HC64B-12JC 32J Commercial
AT28HC64B-12PC 28P6 (0°C to 70°C)
AT28HC64B-12SC 28S
AT28HC64B-12TC 28T
40 0.1 AT28HC64B-12JI 32J Industrial
AT28HC64B-12PI 28P6 (-40°C to 85°C)
AT28HC64B-12SI 28S
AT28HC64B-12TI 28T
Note: 1. See Valid Part Number table below.
Ordering Information (1)
AT28HC64B
 2-277
Package Type
32J 32 Lead, Plastic J-Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
28P6 28 Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
28S 28 Lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (SOIC)
28T 28 Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
The following table lists standard Atmel products that can be ordered.
Device  Numbers Speed Package and Temperature Combinations
AT28HC64B 55 PC, SC
AT28HC64B 70 JI, PC, PI, SC, SI, TC, TI
AT28HC64B 90 JI, PC, PI, SC, SI, TC, TI
AT28HC64B 12 JI, PC, PI, SC, SI, TC, TI
Valid Part Numbers